
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Leake (Chair),  
Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Neil, Porter and 
Wade 
Councillor Heydon (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Wednesday 8 December 2021, 7.30 pm 
Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes from previous meeting  3 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the advisory meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 July 2021. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee.  

6.  HR/OD Workforce Update  5 - 12 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 To receive an update presentation on the HR/OR Workforce.  

7.  HR Policy Review - Managing Absence and Equality & Dignity at Work  13 - 56 

 To receive a report on the HR Policies Review.  

8.  Health and Safety Assessment Report  57 - 70 

 To receive a report on display screen equipment assessments, home 
working assessments and BAME vulnerable groups analysis. 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 30 November 2021 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – ADVISORY 
MEETING 
7 JULY 2021 
6.00  - 6.45 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Neil, Porter 
and Tullett 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

5. Minutes from previous meeting  

The minutes of the meetings held on the 4 and 10 February 2021 and the Annual 
meeting of the Committee held on 28 April 2021 were approved as a correct record.  

 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

7. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

8. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 10 February 2021 were noted. 

9. Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy 2021 - 2024  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented an overview of the 
revised Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy 2021 – 2024.  
 
The previous HR/OD workforce plan had run from 2018 to 2021 and had supported 
the priority workforce areas of the Council during this period.  
 
The revised Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy had been 
developed to identify the key themes required to support the Council over the next 
three-year period. From this, a set of 11 objectives had been identified and were 
detailed in the presentation. 
 
A Workforce Board would monitor the work activities and two Learning and 
Development Groups had also been established one to cover social care and the 
second to cover all other development needs across the Council. 
 
Arising from the presentation, the following points were made: 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 The progress and implementation of the model would be measured. There 
were aspects that would be complicated to measure and some areas that 
would be easier, the key performance data would be identified and monitored 
by the Workforce Board, however it was still at the very early stage of 
implementation. 

 There would be data recorded from staff turnover, sickness absence data and 
also feedback from staff surveys. 

 It was requested that an update be provided later in the year on the progress. 

 Officers and Members undertook a survey as part of the Equalities Working 
Group earlier in the year, a meeting was taking place next week to ensure that 
the Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy work was aligned. 
There were members of the team that also sat on the Equalities working 
group.  

 There was much equalities work taking place which was interlinked, and there 
would be equalities champions put in place across the workforce.  

 The activities that were being planned through the Equalities Working Group 
would be interlinked with the work of the OD Strategy.  

 The career pathway would be developed and enhanced. This was an area 
that needed to be developed and looked at across the Council.  

 The pathway would be discussed with Managers to how it should look like and 
was still under development. 

 Recognition and support given across the Council was built into the 
programme and had been in place for some time, but it wasn’t always well 
advertised.  

 A new Occupational Health contract had been procured which had additional 
benefits to staff. 

 It was important that staff had a whole reward package, which was attractive 
for recruitment.  

  

CHAIRMAN 

4



HR/OD Workforce Strategy 
Update

 
November 2021

1

5

A
genda Item

 6



3. Objectives
Our workforce are key to the transforming how we work, matching agile processes and systems to the delivery of 
our strategic ambitions directed by a diverse and inclusive workforce who have the skills, behaviours and mindsets 
supported by high quality people managers and inspiring leaders.  

The strategy has been developed by analysing and reviewing the significant workforce and cultural insights 
collected over the last three years.  The HR and OD team have synthesized this data and defined the following 11 
objectives:

Ensure the right infrastructure and investment in the HR /OD 
function and skills building in increasing agility over the next 3-year 
period.HRO1

Ensuring that we continue to deliver a high-quality, high performing 
workforce who understand their contributions to the communities of 
Bracknell Forest. HRO2

Person centred people managers who create the conditions for 
high performance, innovation and growth. HRO3

Policies and procedures that enable us to be agile and empowering 
at every level and fit for the future.HRO4

The organisation has clear direction, values and behaviours, which 
are understood and adopted by everyone, at every level. They 
inform our decision making and activities.HRO5

There is an inclusive culture of openness, honesty and respect for individuality, 
diversity, and wide-ranging perspectives focused on people and relationships 
including across Members an
[...]
exicon
• Policy Review 
• Apprenticeships 

9



Organisational Development  

• Values and Behaviours 
• Equality and Diversity 
• Bracknell Forest Manager framework
• Leadership and management development

10



Learning and Development  

• Learning and Development plan
• Skills analysis
• Mandatory and Statutory training
• Training procurement 
• Budget control 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Employment Committee  
8 December 2021 

  
 

HR POLICY REVIEW – MANAGING ABSENCE AND EQUALITY & DIGNITY AT WORK 
Executive Director of Resources   

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Human Resources team are undertaking a review of the policies with a view to 
update and, where applicable, rationalise the number required. A schedule has been 
established to undertake this work resulting in revisions to the Managing Attendance 
Policy together with a new Equality and Dignity at work policies.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree: 

i) the revised policy for Managing Attendance – therefore superseding the 
former Absence Management policy, procedure and guidance 
  

ii) the policy for Equality and Dignity at Work Policy –   therefore superseding 
the Fair Treatment Policy   

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To enable revised policies to be provided to assist managers throughout the Council 
in effectively managing and, where necessary, support their workforce and to comply 
with legal requirements and best practice.  

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To retain the existing policy for Absence Management as it does fulfil legal 
requirements but has proved difficult to navigate in some instances. This revised 
policy should assist more affective management of absence cases throughout the 
Council.  

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is recognised that the HR policies require review to ensure they remain up to date, 
follow best practice, effectively support managers in dealing with often complex 
cases and cover the Council’s legal duties. As a result, a schedule has been 
established to review the current HR policies some of which have not been reviewed 
for some time.  

5.2  The revised schedule has been established to prioritise those policies where there 
have been challenges to implement or where there has been a clear business case 
to do so. The Organisational Change and Agile Working polices are two which have 
recently been updated. In future, all new HR policies will include review times and the  
change history to ensure there is a regular programme of review and updates can be 
made as appropriate.  

5.3 The process for reviewing the policies has included engagement with stakeholders 
across the Council and trade unions. The future development for this activity will 
include establishing a sub-group of the Workforce Board to facilitate engagement 

13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

across the Council so the pressures and challenges of each subject area can be 
considered.   

5.4 The Managing Attendance Policy has evolved from the one titled Sickness Absence 
Management and includes the procedure and sample letters in one place where it 
was previously covered in three separate documents. Other changes include: 

 Statement added for managers responsibilities. 

 Equality statement has been added  

 Recognition that absences resulting from menopause and Covid may need to 
be considered outside the standard absence triggers. 

 Sickness Pay - strengthening the employers right to act prior to the allowance 
being exhausted. 

 Strengthening the wording under redeployment and suitable alternative roles. 

 Further linking absence through menopause for consideration under the 
Equality Act. 

5.5 The Equality and Dignity at Work Policy will supersede the Fair Treatment Policy and 
will further support the Council’s approach to equalities. There is currently no 
separate policy document on equalities alone as the duties have been included in all 
other HR policies where the responsibilities under each are clearly defined. This 
approach will continue but given the profile of this work across the Council it is felt 
that this clear statement important. The main points to note in the policy are: 

 Incorporating the role of the Equality Allies 

 Greater emphasis to the Council values and behaviours  

 Incorporating links to employee support arrangements   

5.6 It is recognised that the policy and procedure alone does not provide the confidence 
and competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team will be 
supporting the effective management of these procedures through a programme of 
development for managers. This will complement the training programmes for 
inclusive conversations and Mindful and Compassionate Management.    

5.7 The next procedures for review are the ones for Grievance and Disciplinary.      

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 As a responsible employer it is incumbent upon the Council to ensure that it has in 
place policies and procedures which provide a framework for enabling it to discharge 
its legal responsibilities in the field of employment law. These responsibilities are 
framed around a need to ensure employees have access to fair and transparent 
processes HR processes.   

The updated policies provide a framework for decision making which (when followed) 
will mitigate the risk of successful legal challenges in relation to the management of 
sickness absence and in the context of discrimination law. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 Not required for this paper 

14



 

 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 The policies have been through a consultation exercise with trade unions. Any 
comments or suggestions received have either been incorporated into the policy or 
an explanation provided as to why it was felt inappropriate to do so.  

Groups across the Council have had the opportunity to consider and comment on the 
policies including the Equalities Group.  

Equ
[...]
you shall receive payment in 
lieu as part of your final payment of salary. This shall be subject to normal deductions of tax 
and National Insurance contributions. 
 

PERIOD OF NOTICE 

 
You are entitled to receive XX weeks’ notice from the Council, but as you are on sick leave 
and therefore unable to serve out your notice period, this will be paid in lieu of notice, which 
means you do not have to work your notice period.  This payment will be made through the 
normal payroll system in MONTH.  
  
For information, pay in lieu of notice is subject to Tax and National Insurance deductions. 
 

53



Managing Attendance Policy            Page   

 

30 

I would like to take this opportunity to send you my best wishes and to offer you the Council’s 
thanks for the contribution you have made to the XXXX section during your valued service.  
If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
(Director/Assistant Director) 
 
 

54



Managing Attendance Policy            Page   

 

31 

SAMPLE LETTER 9 – OUTCOME ILL HEALTH RETIREMENT DISMISSAL 

 

 
Date 
 
 
 
Dear 
 

RE: OUTCOME LETTER ILL-HEALTH RETIREMENT DISMISSAL HEARING 
I am writing to confirm that, following the meeting held on XXXX, it was decided that your 
employment with Bracknell Forest Council should be terminated on the grounds of ill-health 
capability.  
 
In line with Bracknell Forest Council’s Managing Attendance Policy, this decision was based 
upon the evidence supplied during the Ill Health Capability Dismissal hearing and advice 
received from the Occupational Health doctor who has recommended that, as you are 
incapable of discharging the duties of your post, you are ill health retired.   
 
You have the right to appeal against your ill health capability dismissal.  If you wish to 
appeal, you must submit your appeal in writing to XXXX, Assistant Director of HR & OD, 
within 5 working days of receipt of this letter.  You should state the g
[...]
ent date, and the benefits will be 
calculated as if you had remained in the Scheme to your normal retirement date. 
 
You are advised to contact the Berkshire Pension Fund who will advise you accordingly 
about your options.  

 

PERIOD OF NOTICE 

 
You are entitled to receive XX weeks’ notice from the Council, but as you are on sick leave 
and therefore unable to serve out your notice period, this will be paid in lieu of notice, which 
means you do not have to work your notice period.  This payment will be made through the 
normal payroll system in MONTH.  
  
For information, pay in lieu of notice is subject to Tax and National Insurance deductions. 
 

P45/SSP1 
 
Your P45 Tax Form will be sent to Berkshire Pension Fund. 
 
The SSP1 form will be sent to you by payroll and your last medical certificate for you to take 
to the Department of Work and Pensions who will be able to tell you if you are now entitled 
to any benefit. 
 
I would like to take this opportunity to send you my best wishes and to offer you the Council’s 
thanks for the contribution you have made to the XXXX section during your valued service.  
If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
(Director/Assistant Director) 

56



To: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2021 

  
 

COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  
Executive Director: Delivery 

  

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. As a result of COVID 19 and the changes with working arrangements, this report 

summarises the results of completions of the following eLearning package Display 
Screen Equipment, Home Working Assessments, Returning to the Office Assessment 
and BAME Vulnerable Assessments, which have been undertaken since January 2021. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That all new employees be required to complete a Home Working Assessment prior 
to commencing employment.   

 
2.2 That completing a Home Working Assessment be mandatory for all existing 

employees.   
 
2.3 That all employees be required to review their Home Working Assessments if their 

personal circumstances change. 
 
2.4 That all new employees be required to undertake a Display Screen Equipment 

Assessment, and the eLearning package Display Screen Equipment as part of their 
induction process.   

 
2.5 That completing a Display Screen Equipment Assessment and the eLearning 

package be mandatory for all existing employees. 
 
2.6 That all employees, including new starters, be required to complete a Returning to 

the Office Assessment, prior to returning to any office environment. 
 
2.7 That all Executive Directors be required to ensure that new members of staff 

complete a Display Screen Equipment Assessment, Home Working Assessment and 
Returning to the Office Assessment by the end of June 2022 and provide the data to 
Health and Safety, highlighting any changes or issues with individuals home working 
arrangements since ICT equipment has been made available for home working.    

 
2.8 That all Executive Directors be required to review existing risk assessments for staff 

with potential work-related exposure to COVID-19 by the end of June 2022 and 
provide the data to HR and OD highlighting any concerns raised by managers and 
staff.  

 
2.9 That HR and OD provide an annual report on issues/concerns highlighted in the risk 

assessments for staff with potential work-related exposure to COVID-19.  
 
2.10 That the Health & Safety Assessment Report be produced annually, to provide 

comparative data. 
 

 

57

Agenda Item 8



3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The council has a duty of care under the Health and Safety legislation for ensuring the 

wellbeing of staff.  All staff have had to change their working environments and ways of 
working, therefore, the council are required to update everyone’s risk assessments.  For 
those who use computers as part of their work, these staff also had to undertake Display 
Screen Assessments (DSE).  Finally, for
[...]
uncil.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Risk-assessment-guidance.aspx


  

59



 

 Assistant Director:  HR and OD 

7.3 No comments received.  
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
7.4 This paper is provided to summarise information related to health equalities and 

coronavirus.  The proposed actions aim to encourage positive actions related to 
equalities.  

 
Environment and Climate Implications 

 
7.5 Not applicable. 

 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 

7.6 The council has reviewed its workplace risk assessment tool developed to assess 
working practice of all staff.  The tool now enables a particular assessment of BAME 
staff as well as considering other protected characteristics which might put a member of 
staff at greater risk from COVID 19. 

Background Papers 

Appendix A – Health and Safety Report 2021.   

 
Contact for further information 
 
Assistant Director: Property 
Kamay Toor: 01344 355183 
Kamay.Toor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

 
Health and Safety Manager 
Doug Brady: 01344 352288 
Doug.Brady@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  ` 

60

mailto:Kamay.Toor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Doug.Brady@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Health & Safety Assessment 
Report 2021

 Homeworking Assessment, Returning to the Office Assessment 
and BAME/Vulnerable Group Analysis 

 

61



Summary of returns:

• Since last year additional Homeworking Assessments have 
been undertaken by new employees and existing employees 
with changes to their home working arrangements.

• BAME/Vulnerable Assessments have been 
completed/reviewed.

• DSE eLearning package was updated April last year. 

• All employees who wish to return to any office have been 
asked to complete a “Returning to the Office Assessment”. 

Employee Satisfaction 
The analysis shows that responding colleagues are 
on the whole satisfied with their working from home 

set up.

Value for Money
The outcome for some of the assessment resulted in 

purchase of equipment to help resolve colleagues 
issues and concerns. In the lon
[...]
ources 22%

66



Adequate lighting Are prints out and 
laptop locked away at 

the end of the day

Cant hold work 
conversation without 

being overheard

Comfortable 
temprature

Computer in a place 
where screen cannot 

be overseen

Enough power 
sockets

Floor free from 
cabling 

Health 
concern/problems 

related to DSE

Sufficient space to 
work 

Suitable furniture Work surface not 
large enough

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%
% of people expressing concern about different aspects of homeworking arrangements

 

Areas of Concern Highlighted in the 175 New Homeworking Assessments

Summary

Not having enough room for suitable home working furniture can result in insufficient working space and a lack of lockable furniture. 
Health concerns highlighted were back, neck, wrist discomfort and eye strain. 
Lack of electrical sockets will result in the use of extension leads.

67



Returning to the Office Assessment Completed per Directorate as 31st August

 

Chief Executives Office Delivery People Place, Planning and Regeneration Resources

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Chief Executives Office 48%
Delivery 35%
People 25%
PPR 54%
Resources 18%

68



 

Key Findings and Next Steps 

Colleagues should review their home working assessments if their personal circumstances change.

There should  be clear documentation of actions taken to manage and resolve colleagues concerns
 by each  manager.5

4

2

3

1

Colleagues overall are satisfied with their home working arrangements. 

Many colleagues have been provided with office chairs and monitors for homeworking.

Some colleagues with furniture's they consider unsuitable for home working tend to answer “yes” to 
the question about health concern related to DSE equipment.

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	6 HR/OD Workforce Update
	7 HR Policy Review - Managing Absence and Equality & Dignity at Work
	Equality and Dignity At Work Policy November 2021 - final draft
	Managing Attendance Policy Nov 2021 v3

	8 Health and Safety Assessment Report
	Appendix A - Health and Safety Report -  September 2021 (003)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – ADVISORY 
MEETING 
8 DECEMBER 2021 
7.30  - 8.02 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, 
Porter and Wade 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake and Neil 

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

11. Minutes from previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 

12. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

13. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

14. HR/OD Workforce Update  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented an update on the 
Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy 2021 – 2024 which had been 
updated in July 2021. At the July meeting it was agreed that a 6-month update be 
provided.  
 
Eleven objectives and four themes had been included in the strategy which covered 
the areas that would be focused on. A Workforce Board had been established which 
met every 3 weeks which would identify areas that required development, and this 
would feed into the Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy.  
 
It was recognised that through the strategy period, that the council and schools had 
also been working hard on the covid response in addition to normal duties.   
 
HR Delivery and Transformation were focusing on pay and reward as there were real 
challenges with retention of staff in certain areas of the council. As a result, job 
evaluations would be looked at, alongside reward packages that were being used in 
Bracknell Forest. The aim was to reduce the amount of agency staff that were being 
used across the Council and to decrease the spend in this area which would be a 
challenge as there were particular areas that were a challenge to recruit to not just in 



 

 

Bracknell Forest, but also in neighbouring authorities. It was hoped that regular 
updates would be provided to the Committee, but it would be a real challenge to 
crack, and was a really large piece of work.   
 
In addition, the management practise across the Council was being looked at, with 
manager sessions being held which also focused on recruitment and retention and a 
training program for managers would be commencing.  
 
Health and Wellbeing had been important over the past 18 months, an employee 
assistance program had been worked on, and support was being provided across the 
Council. A bid was being submitted to the Public Health funds to see if there was 
anymore that could be done.  
 
Streamline support was being looked out for HR support and processes, with better 
online support signposted for managers. 
 
A new recruitment platform was being introduced in January 2022, it was hoped that 
this would provide better data for recruitment and that the right target audiences were 
reaching vacancies. It was also a more streamline approach, making recruitment 
easier for managers. 
 
Targeted recruitment events had been attended at both the Community Care Live 
event in the Autumn and the Lexicon. Another recruitment campaign would be 
happening in February, where the Council would have a presence.  
 
Policy reviews were still ongoing, and there was a rolling programme in place. 
 
Career pathways within the council were being looked at for social care and 
occupational therapy.  
 
Values and behaviours were being redefined due to feedback received from staff. 
These would be used as part of the Bracknell Forest brand and recruitment going 
forward. Equality and Diversity work was ongoing, and 25 Equality Allies had been 
trained across the Council, there role was to be a listening ear for anyone who was 
facing any challenges or issues. They had been in place for the past 2 months.  
 
The Bracknell Forest Manager framework and Leadership and management 
development was being updated and streamlined.  
 
A new Learning and Development plan was being put in place; a skills analysis has 
been undertaken across the council with a 50% response rate, this had allowed real 
qualitive date to show where the skill gaps were missing across departments. This 
work also linked into the mandatory and statutory training requirements, so the 
department had a real understanding about what training was required across the 
Council and therefore, the learning and development across the council could be 
planned in a more targeted way. 
 
A future update would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

15. HR Policy Review - Managing Absence and Equality & Dignity at Work  

Paul Young reminded the committee that the HR team were undertaking a review of 
the policies. A schedule had been established to update HR policies and as a result 
revisions had been made to the Managing Attendance Policy together with a new 
Equality and Dignity at work policies. 



 

 

 
The Managing Attendance Policy this was an updated policy had been developed 
from the previous Sickness Absence Management. The policy would be streamlined, 
and amendments made to include Covid and now also referenced menopause. A 
statement to cover management responsibilities had been included in the policy, and 
equalities act responsibilities included.  
 
The Equality and Dignity at Work Policy superseded the Fair Treatment Policy and 
would support the Council’s approach to equalities. At present, there was not a 
separate policy document on equalities alone as duties had been included in all other 
HR policies where the responsibilities were clearly defined. This approach would 
continue but given the profile of the equalities work across the Council it was felt that 
a clear statement was important. There had been feedback that the Fair Treatment 
Policy hadn’t been transparent enough.  
 
Working from home was just another location for working, under agile working 
arrangements, and for attendance purposes it didn’t matter where the staff member 
was located.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

i. the revised policy for Managing Attendance is reviewed and agreed – 
therefore superseding the former Absence Management policy, procedure 
and guidance. 
 

ii. the policy for Equality and Dignity at Work Policy is reviewed and agreed – 
therefore superseding the Fair Treatment Policy. 

 

16. Health and Safety Assessment Report  

Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources, provided an update on the COVID-
19: Health & Safety Assessment Report. 
 
The report was particular pertinent, given the Government recent announcement 
encouraging staff to work from home where they could. 
 
As a result of COVID 19 and the changes with working arrangements, the report 
summarised the results of completions of the eLearning packages on Display Screen 
Equipment, Home Working Assessments, returning to the Office Assessment and 
BAME Vulnerable Assessments, which have all been undertaken since January 
2021.  
 
The Council had a duty of care under the Health and Safety legislation for ensuring 
the wellbeing of staff and therefore it was important to push harder to have the 
complete record of all staff so as employer all obligations were being reached.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
i. All new employees be required to complete a Home Working Assessment 

prior to commencing employment.  
ii. Completing a Home Working Assessment be mandatory for all existing 

employees.  
iii. All employees be required to review their Home Working Assessments if their 

personal circumstances change.  



 

 

iv. All new employees be required to undertake a Display Screen Equipment 
Assessment, and the eLearning package Display Screen Equipment as part 
of their induction process.  

v. Completing a Display Screen Equipment Assessment and the eLearning 
package be mandatory for all existing employees.  

vi. All employees, including new starters, be required to complete a Returning to 
the Office Assessment, prior to returning to any office environment.  

vii. All Executive Directors be required to ensure that new members of staff 
complete a Display Screen Equipment Assessment, Home Working 
Assessment and Returning to the Office Assessment by the end of June 2022 
and provide the data to Health and Safety, highlighting any changes or issues 
with individuals home working arrangements since ICT equipment has been 
made available for home working.  

viii. All Executive Directors be required to review existing risk assessments for 
staff with potential work-related exposure to COVID-19 by the end of June 
2022 and provide the data to HR and OD highlighting any concerns raised by 
managers and staff.  

ix. HR and OD provide an annual report on issues/concerns highlighted in the 
risk assessments for staff with potential work-related exposure to COVID-19.  

x. The Health & Safety Assessment Report be produced annually, to provide 
comparative data. 

CHAIRMAN 


